#### WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2021 No. 66

The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Amendment) (No. 3) (Wales) Regulations 2021

### PART 3

## Amendments to the Restrictions Regulations

### Amendments to the Restrictions Regulations

- **4.**—(1) The Restrictions Regulations are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 11A—
  - (a) for the heading substitute—

"Requirement to isolate: specific provision for people who are in Wales on 22 January 2021 and who have been in the Democratic Republic of the Congo or the United Republic of Tanzania in the previous 10 days";

- (b) in paragraph (1)—
  - (i) in sub-paragraph (a), for "9 January" substitute "22 January";
  - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b), for "9 January" substitute "22 January";
  - (iii) in sub-paragraph (c), for "a listed country" substitute "the Democratic Republic of the Congo or the United Republic of Tanzania";
- (c) in paragraph (2), for "a listed country" substitute "the Democratic Republic of the Congo or the United Republic of Tanzania";
- (d) omit paragraph (4).

### **Commencement Information**

II Reg. 4 in force at 22.1.2021 at 4.00 a.m., see reg. 1(2)

# **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Amendment) (No. 3) (Wales) Regulations 2021, Section 4.